Introduced by:Council Members<br/>DeVries and BestIntroduced:January 14, 2014Public Hearing:January 28, 2014Action:AdoptedVote:5-1Yes:No:BestJohnsonCarrington<br/>Combs<br/>DeVries<br/>HansonJanuary 28, 2014

## CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

## Ordinance No. 14-003

## An Ordinance of the Palmer City Council Amending Palmer Municipal Code Section 2.05.060 Deputy Mayor

THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Classification. This ordinance shall be permanent in nature and shall be incorporated into the Palmer Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is help invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Section 2.05.060 is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 2.05.060 Deputy mayor.

- A. At the first meeting following the regular city election, council shall elect from its membership a deputy mayor and an alternate deputy mayor to serve in the absence of the mayor;
- B. Deputy mayor election process. The Deputy Mayor election process shall be as follows:
  - 1. Nominations. The mayor shall open nominations for deputy mayor and shall continue taking nominations until all nominations have been made.
  - 2. Voting process.
    - a. After the nominations have closed, the Mayor will, in alphabetical order by last name, bring each individual nominee's name to the floor for a vote;
    - b. The nominee obtaining four votes of the council shall be declared the winner of the election.
- C. <u>Alternate deputy mayor election process</u>. Following election of the Deputy Mayor, the council shall elect, using the same process as used for the Deputy Mayor election, the <u>Alternate Deputy Mayor</u>.
- <u>D</u>. B. The deputy mayor shall succeed to the office of mayor when a vacancy occurs in that office and shall have and exercise the powers and duties of the mayor when the mayor is absent or unable to perform the duties of office.

- <u>1.</u> When a doubt exists concerning the ability of the mayor to perform the duties of office, the council shall, by resolution, determine whether the deputy mayor shall act in the place of the mayor.
- 2. The determination shall stand until the council determines that the disability or inability ceases.
- E. <u>The alternate deputy mayor shall succeed to deputy mayor when the deputy mayor is</u> <u>unavailable or there is a deputy mayor vacancy.</u>

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective date. Ordinance No. 14-003 shall take effect upon adoption by the City of Palmer City Council.

Passed and approved this twenty-eighth day of January, 2014.

MINM

Janette M. Bower, MMC, City Clerk